

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from and Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Alabama

---

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation  
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellants**

---

KAYLAN PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 203-5599  
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interests of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Argument..... 2

I. The Application of the Senate Factors  
Merits Reconsideration ..... 2

II. In Evaluating Senate Factors One, Three,  
and Five, the Lower Court Elevated the  
Importance of Justice Department Activi-  
ties..... 4

III. The Application of Senate Factor Six Mer-  
its Reconsideration..... 8

Conclusion ..... 10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	2, 6-8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	6-7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	2-3, 8-9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp.2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007) .....	7 n.3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	6 n.2
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994) .....	6 n.2

### Constitutions and Statutes

28 C.F.R. 51.52(a).....	5
28 C.F.R. 51.52(c).....	5-6

### Other Authorities

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS, INJUSTICE (2011).....	7 n.3
About Federal Observers and Election Monitoring, U.S. Department of Justice, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/about-federal-observers-and-election-monitoring">https://www.justice.gov/crt/about-federal-observers-and-election-monitoring</a> .....	6-8
Voting Determination Letters for Alabama, U.S. Department of Justice, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-determination-letters-alabama">https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-determination-letters-alabama</a> .....	7
